

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Third Circuit**

---

Case No. 18-2490

STEVEN PLAVIN,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

– v. –

GROUP HEALTH INCORPORATED,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER ENTERED IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA IN CASE NO. 3-17-  
CV-01462 ROBERT D. MARIANI, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

---

---

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

---

---

PETER H. LEVAN, JR.  
LEVAN LAW GROUP LLC  
130 North 18<sup>th</sup> Street  
One Logan Square, 27<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103  
(215) 561-1500  
plevan@levanlawgroup.com

JOHN GLEESON  
MAURA K. MONAGHAN  
JARED I. KAGAN  
ANNA R. GRESSEL  
DUSTIN J. BROCKNER  
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP  
919 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 909-6000  
jgleeson@debevoise.com  
mkmonaghan@debevoise.com  
jikagan@debevoise.com  
argressel@debevoise.com  
dbrockner@debevoise.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee*

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... i

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Counter-Statement of the Issues ..... 1

Statement of Related Cases..... 3

Statement of the Case and Proceedings Below..... 4

    I.    The GHI Plan..... 4

    II.   Allegations of the Complaint. .... 6

    III.  The Assurance of Discontinuance..... 9

    IV.  The District Court’s Dismissal of the Complaint with Prejudice. .... 10

Summary of the Argument..... 13

Statement of the Standard of Review..... 15

    I.    Dismissal of the Complaint. .... 15

    II.   Denial of Leave to Amend. .... 16

Argument..... 16

    I.    The District Court Properly Dismissed the GBL Claims..... 16

        A.   The Complaint Failed to Allege Consumer-Oriented Conduct..... 17

        B.   The Complaint Failed to Identify Materially  
            Misleading Statements..... 23

        C.   The AOD Has No Bearing on Plaintiff’s Claims. .... 33

II.	The District Court Properly Dismissed the New York Insurance Law Claims.....	35
III.	The District Court Properly Dismissed the Unjust Enrichment Claim....	37
	A. A Quasi-Contract Claim Cannot Lie Because Plaintiff’s Relationship With GHI Is Governed by Contract. ....	37
	B. The Unjust Enrichment Claim Fails for Additional, Independent Reasons. ....	39
	1. The Unjust Enrichment Claim Is Duplicative of the Statutory Claims.....	40
	2. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Unjust Enrichment. ....	42
IV.	This Court May Affirm Dismissal on the Additional Ground That the Complaint Is Time Barred.....	44
V.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Dismissing the Complaint Without Granting Leave to Amend.....	47
	Conclusion .....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....15, 49

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....15

*Benak ex rel. All. Premier Growth Fund v. All. Cap. Mgmt. L.P.*,  
435 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 2006) .....44

*Beth Israel Med. Ctr. v. Horizon Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N.J., Inc.*,  
448 F.3d 573 (2d Cir. 2006) .....42

*Beto v. Barkley*,  
706 F. App'x 761 (3d Cir. 2017) .....16

*Borenkoff v. Buffalo Wild Wings, Inc.*,  
No. 16-CV-8532 (KBF), 2018 WL 502680 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2018) .....41

*Buck v. Hampton Twp. Sch. Dist.*,  
452 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006) .....16

*Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc.*,  
662 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2011) .....15

*Carlson v. Am. Int'l Grp., Inc.*,  
30 N.Y.3d 288 (2017) .....17

*Cilente v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.*,  
134 A.D.3d 505 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015) .....36

*City of N.Y. v. Smokes-Spirits.com, Inc.*,  
12 N.Y.3d 616 (2009) .....16

*City of Syracuse v. R.A.C. Holding, Inc.*,  
258 A.D.2d 905 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999) .....42

*Clugston v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
No. 3:05-CV-2680, 2006 WL 1290450 (M.D. Pa. May 10, 2006) .....34

*Cohen v. S.A.C. Trading Corp.*,  
711 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2013) .....45

*Corsello v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.*,  
18 N.Y.3d 777 (2012) .....40, 41

*Cureton v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n*,  
252 F.3d 267 (3d Cir. 2001) .....47

*Dent v. U.S. Tennis Ass’n, Inc.*,  
No. CV-08-1533 RJD VVP, 2008 WL 2483288  
(E.D.N.Y. June 17, 2008) .....35

*Dolce v. Nw. Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
272 A.D.2d 432 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000) .....45

*Dormitory Auth. v. Samson Constr. Co.*,  
30 N.Y.3d 704 (2018) .....39

*EBC I, Inc. v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.*,  
5 N.Y.3d 11 (2005) .....37

*Elacqua v. Physicians’ Reciprocal Insurers*,  
52 A.D.3d 886 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008) .....21

*Fallon v. Mercy Catholic Med. Ctr. of Se. Pa.*,  
877 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 2017) .....49

*Fink v. Time Warner Cable*,  
714 F.3d 739 (2d Cir. 2013) .....23, 24

*Gaidon v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
255 A.D.2d 101 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998), *aff’d as modified*,  
94 N.Y.2d 330 (1999) .....36

*Gaidon v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
94 N.Y.2d 330 (1999) .....28

*Gaidon v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am. (Gaidon II)*,  
96 N.Y.2d 201 (2001) .....45

*Garza v. Citigroup Inc.*,  
724 F. App'x 95 (3d Cir.), cert. denied sub nom. *Lopez Garza v. Citigroup Inc.*, 138 S. Ct. 2625 (2018) .....48

*Genesco Entm't v. Koch*,  
593 F. Supp. 743 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) .....19

*Goldman v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*,  
5 N.Y.3d 561 (2005) .....38

*Gomez-Jimenez v. New York Law Sch.*,  
103 A.D.3d 13 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012) .....24, 32

*Goshen v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.*,  
98 N.Y.2d 314 (2002) .....16

*Guggenheimer v. Ginzburg*,  
43 N.Y. 2d 268 (1977) .....33

*Hu v. Herr Foods, Inc.*,  
251 F. Supp. 3d 813 (E.D. Pa. 2017) .....41

*Ideavillage Prod. Corp. v. Bling Boutique Store*,  
No. 16-CV-9039 (KMW), 2018 WL 3559085 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2018).....41

*In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.*,  
114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997) .....46

*In re Rough Rice Commodity Litig.*,  
No. 11 C 618, 2012 WL 473091 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 9, 2012) .....35

*In re Trilegiant Corp., Inc.*,  
11 F. Supp. 3d 82 (D. Conn. 2014).....35

*Interested Underwriters v. Church Loans and Invs. Tr.*,  
432 F. Supp. 2d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....22



*Karlin v. IVF Am., Inc.*,  
93 N.Y.2d 282 (1999) .....34

*Koch v. Acker, Merrall & Condit Co.*,  
No. 6012202008, 2009 WL 9115681 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 8, 2009) .....27

*Koch v. Acker, Merrall & Condit Co.*,  
18 N.Y.3d 940 (2012) .....28

*Koch v. Greenberg*,  
14 F. Supp. 3d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....21

*Koch v. Greenberg*,  
626 F. App'x 335 (2d Cir. 2015) .....21

*Lipsky v. Commonwealth United Corp.*,  
551 F.2d 887 (2d Cir. 1976) .....35

*M.V.B. Collision, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
728 F. Supp. 2d 205 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....21

*McCracken v. Verisma Systems, Inc.*,  
131 F. Supp. 3d 38 (W.D.N.Y. 2015).....21

*Millennium Health, LLC v. EmblemHealth, Inc.*,  
240 F. Supp. 3d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....21, 22

*Mueller v. Michael Janssen Gallery Pte. Ltd.*,  
225 F. Supp. 3d 201 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....39

*N.Y. Univ. v. Cont'l Ins. Co.*,  
87 N.Y.2d 308 (1995) .....17, 18, 19, 20, 22

*Navana Logistics Ltd. v. TW Logistics, LLC*,  
No. 15-CV-856 (PKC), 2016 WL 796855 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2016).....43

*Nelson v. MillerCoors, LLC*,  
246 F. Supp. 3d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....41

*Oswego Laborers’ Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.*,  
85 N.Y.2d 20 (1995) .....*passim*

*People ex rel. Spitzer v. Applied Card Sys., Inc.*,  
27 A.D.3d 104 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005) .....33

*People ex rel. Spitzer v. Gen. Elec. Co.*,  
302 A.D.2d 314 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003) .....33

*People ex rel. Vacco v. Alamo Rent A Car, Inc.*,  
174 Misc. 2d 501 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1997) .....37

*Phila. Taxi Ass’n, Inc v. Uber Techs., Inc.*,  
886 F.3d 332 (3d Cir.), *cert. denied*, No. 18-32,  
2018 WL 3306879 (U.S. Oct. 1, 2018).....15, 40

*Phillips v. Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.*,  
498 F. Supp. 2d 690 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....36

*Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.*,  
828 F. Supp. 2d 588 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....35

*Rodriguez v. Cheesecake Factory Inc.*,  
No. 16CV2006JMAAKT, 2017 WL 6541439 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2017) .....24

*Smith v. Pallman*,  
420 F. App’x 208 (3d Cir. 2011) .....44

*SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare, L.P. v. Johnson & Johnson-  
Merck Consumer Pharm. Co.*,  
906 F. Supp. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....27

*State v. Barclays Bank of N.Y., N.A.*,  
76 N.Y.2d 533 (1990) .....42, 43

*Statler v. Dell, Inc.*,  
775 F. Supp. 2d 474 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....38

*Steedley v. McBride*,  
446 F. App’x 424 (3d Cir. 2011) .....15

<i>Stutman v. Chem. Bank</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 24 (2000) .....	23
<i>Teller v. Bill Hayes, Ltd.</i> , 213 A.D.2d 141 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995) .....	19, 20
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Dammann &amp; Co.</i> , 594 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	48
<i>United States ex rel. Zizic v. Q2Administrators, LLC</i> , 728 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	48
<i>United States ex rel. Petratos v. Genentech Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	16, 48
<i>Vista Food Exch., Inc. v. Champion Foodservice, LLC</i> , 124 F. Supp. 3d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	39
<i>Vorchheimer v. Philadelphian Owners Ass’n</i> , 903 F.3d 100 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>Weinstein v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 219 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	32, 34
<b>STATUTES</b>	
New York Executive Law § 63 .....	33, 34
New York General Business Law § 349 .....	<i>passim</i>
New York General Business Law § 350 .....	<i>passim</i>
New York Insurance Law § 4226 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) .....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	1, 10, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....35  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....48
